

07.02.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant
company.
Accused is absent.

Notice issued vide dated 13.01.2025 to Incharge V-B and SHO concerned served on 06.02.2025 who send request seeking exemption for today from personal appearance.

Heard. Perused.

Notice issued to Incharge V-B and SHO concerned not received in terms of previous order as the report had been called qua non-receiving of NBW issued for 04.12.2024 from the SHO concerned and Incharge V-B within 7 days from the date of receiving in terms of previous order but Ahlmad failed to issue further conduct of the SHO and Incharge V-B to the DCP, as per direction. Hence, in view of the above, the exemption request of SHO concerned and Incharge V-B cannot be considered as they have not been called to appear in person before this court. Rather it appears that they made an attempt to mislead the court and failed to explain why NBW could not sent back till today. **Hence, conduct of the SHO concerned and Incharge V-B be sent to the DCP along with copy of this order.**

Let fresh NBW be also issued against the accused in terms of order dated 23.09.2024, returnable for the next date of hearing and SHO to appear in person within 07 days and explain the discrepancies.

- 2 -

Naib Court has been apprised of the order for compliance.

List the matter on **15.04.2024** for filing report regarding execution of NBW qua the accused.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/07.02.2025 (ts)