

Ct. Cases 544/2022
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. SANGEETA
(Rajouri Garden)

23.01.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.

Surety bond not filed.

Matter is stated to have already been settled before PLA on 29.03.2023 for a sum of Rs. 94,000/-, out of which Rs. 43,000/- has been paid by the accused till date.

AR for the complainant submits that due to similar name, on 27.10.2025 accused has wrongly appeared in this case and deposited amount of Rs. 25,000/- in this case instead of depositing the said amount in CC No. 855/24, which was also listed on 27.10.2025.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the submissions made by the AR for the complainant, **complainant is directed to transfer the said amount of Rs. 25,000/- in CC No. 855/24.**

It is submitted by AR for the complainant that now as on today, accused has deposited an amount of Rs. 18,000/- in the present case in terms of settlement dated 29.03.2023 before PLA.

NBW issued against the accused received back unexecuted with report that premises found locked and upon inquiry it was informed by one neighbour namely Sh. Puran Chand Mehra that accused alongwith her family has gone to Amritsar.

Be awaited for appearance of accused.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
23.01.2026 (sy)

At 2.00PM.

Present: As above.

Contd....2/-

None has appeared on behalf of accused despite repeated calls since morning.

In view of the report on NBW, **let process u/s 84 BNSS (u/s 82 Cr.P.C) be issued against the accused, as per rules, on filing of PF within a week, returnable for 16.03.2026.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
23.01.2026 (sy)**